After analysis and discussions of the relevant documents, all directors decided, without 

any restrictions: 

(i) to authorize Notre Dame Intermédica Saúde S.A. to acquire upon payment and pursuant to the terms 

and conditions of the purchase and sale agreement to be executed between the parties: 

- 999,184 (nine hundred and ninety-nine thousand, one hundred and eighty-four) shares wich represent 

all the shares of SERPRAM – SERVIÇO DE PRESTAÇÃO DE ASSISTÊNCIA MÉDICO-HOSPITALAR S.A., 

inscribed in the corporate taxpayers register (CNPJ/ME) under nº 25.658.691/0001-46 with 

headquarters at Adolfo Engel Street, n.° 19 — Zip Code 31130-000, in the city of Alfenas, and the state 

of Minas Gerais, inscribed in the JUCEMG (Junta Comercial do Estado de Minas Gerais) under 

31.300.015.670. 

- 2,323,638 (two million, three hundred and twenty-three thousand, six hundred and thirty-eight) shares 

wich represent all the shares of IMESA – INSTITUTO DE MEDICINA ESPECIALIZADA DE ALFENAS S.A., 

inscribed in the corporate taxpayers register (CNPJ/ME) under nº 20.409.439/0001-80 with 

headquarters at Adolfo Engel Street, n.° 19 Zip Code 31130-000, in the city of Alfenas, and the state of 

Minas Gerais, inscribed in the JUCEMG (Junta Comercial do Estado de Minas Gerais) under 

31.300.008.983; and 

- 6.696.870 (six million, six hundred and ninety-six thousand, eight hundred and seventy) shares wich 

represent all the shares of HOSPITAL VARGINHA S.A., inscribed in the corporate taxpayers register 

(CNPJ/ME) under nº 06.878.764/0001-60 with headquarters at Antonieta Esper Kallas Avenue, n.° 299, 

Zip Code 37.030-100, in the city of Varginha, and the state of Minas Gerais, inscribed in the JUCEMG